THE DATASHEET OF
DS1666S-10
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
 1 of 9 102899
FEATURES
� 128 position, digitally controlled poten-
tiometer
� Operates from a +5 volts power supply with
TTL signal inputs
� Wide analog voltage range of ±5 volts
� Low-power CMOS
� 14-pin DIP or 16-pin SOIC for surface
mount applications
� Default position on power up sets wiper
position to 10% of active digital taps (3% of
the total end-to-end resistance)
� Operating temperature range
– Industrial temp. range: -40°C to +85°C
                           Resistance/Step
Resistance values   Low End   High End   -3dB Point
DS1666-10   10K       24Ω          152Ω       1.0 MHz
DS1666-50   50K      122Ω         759Ω       200 kHz
DS1666-100 100K    243Ω         1.519Ω    100 kHz
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
VH - High Terminal of Potentiometer
VL - Low Terminal of Potentiometer

determined by wiper position.
7. -3dB cutoff frequency characteristics for the DS1666 depend on potentiometer total resistance.  The
DS1666-10 is 1 MHz; the DS1666-50 is 200 KHz; and the DS1666-100 is 100 KHz.
8. Valid at 25°C only
AC TEST CONDITIONS
Input Pulse Levels 0V to 3V
Input Rise and Fall Times 10 ns
DS1666
 8 of 9 102899
DS1666 ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKAGE OPERATING
TEMPERATURE
VERSION
DS1666-010 14L DIP -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1666-050 14L DIP -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1666-100 14L DIP -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1666S-010* 16L SOIC (300-mil) -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1666S-050* 16L SOIC (300-mil) -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1666S-100* 16L SOIC (300-mil) -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
* Add “/T & R” for tape and reel packaging.
DS1666
 9 of 9 102899
DATA SHEET REVISION SUMMARY
The following represent the key differences between 07/26/93 and 06/18/97 version of the DS1666 data
sheet.  Please review this summary carefully.
1. Remove commercial temp grade reference.
2. Add order info table.
3. Improve operating description and add “ANALOG  Resistor CHARACTERISTICS”.
Looking for pricing, stock, or lifecycle information?
Click below to explore more details on WIN SOURCE:
View DS1666S-10 on WIN SOURCE
Maxim Integrated Information
Optimize Your Supply Chain with WIN SOURCE Solutions
Global Sourcing Solution
Obsolete Management